

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:)	
)	
VELOX EXPRESS, INC.)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	Case 15-CA-184006
and)	
)	
JEANNIE EDGE,)	
)	
an Individual.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT VELOX EXPRESS, INC.**

Submitted by:

Benjamin C. Fultz
E. Rachael Dahlman
FULTZ MADDOX DICKENS PLC
101 S. Fifth Street, 27th Floor
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Telephone: (502) 588-2000
Fax: (502) 588-2020
bfultz@fmdlegal.com
rdahlman@fmdlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

A. Velox’s Contract with PathGroup and PathGroup’s Requirements for Couriers..... 5

B. Velox’s Independent Contractor Agreements with Medical Couriers..... 9

C. Contractual Relationship Between Velox and Edge 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 15

A. The Board Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over The Independent Contractor Drivers..... 17

1. Velox exercised minimal control over contracted drivers, which control was wholly driven by the requirements of its customer, PathGroup 18

a. The drivers exercised significant control over the means of their work 19

b. The drivers’ control over the means of their work gave them significant entrepreneurial opportunity for gain or loss..... 22

c. PathGroup mandated the “controls” on which the ALJ based his decision 23

d. The record does not support the ALJ’s other findings of “control.”..... 29

2. The other factors weigh heavily in favor of independent contractor status 32

a. The parties intended to create an independent contractor relationship..... 32

b. Velox paid drivers per route rather than per hour..... 34

c. Drivers supply the principal tools and instrumentalities for their work 35

d. Drivers need special skills in the occupation 36

e. Drivers perform services for limited duration 37

f. Medical courier work is usually done by independent contractors in locality 38

g. The factors favoring employee status are minimal and do not outweigh the factors favoring independent contractor status 38

B. Velox Did Not Terminate Edge’s Independent Contractor Agreement In Retaliation For Any Alleged Protected Concerted Activity..... 39

C. The ALJ’s Novel Conclusion That Misclassifying an Employee as an Independent Contractor Violates the Act Must Be Rejected..... 46

D. The Non-Disparagement Provision In The Independent Contractor Agreement Does Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act..... 48

E. The Record Does Not Accurately Reflect Testimony By Edge..... 49

F. CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transit, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 679 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	3, 19
<i>Aurora Packing v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Browning v. Ceva Freight, LLC</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	37
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	18, 23, 24
<i>Campos v. Zopounidis</i> , 2011 WL 2971298 (D. Conn. July 20, 2011)	37
<i>Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 5 (1990)	18
<i>Citizens for Health v. Leavitt</i> , 428 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Collegiate Basketball Officials Ass’n Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1987)	37, 38
<i>Corp. Express Delivery Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Crew One Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 811 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2016)	18, 33, 34
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15, 16, 18, 22, 28, 34, 38, 39
<i>Herman v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2000)	24, 25, 32
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	47, 48
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Organizing Committee, Seafarers, Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	21, 37, 38
<i>Martin Luther Memorial Home, Inc. d/b/a Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	47, 48
<i>Meyers Industries, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	40, 42
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ashcroft</i> , 2004 WL 555701 (S.D.N.Y 2004)	37
<i>NLRB v. Assoc’d Diamond Cabs</i> , 702 F.2d 912 (11th Cir. 1983)	18, 33
<i>NLRB v. Brush-Moore Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 413 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>NLRB v. Silver King Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 637, 1996 WL 253847 (9th Cir. 1996)	18, 24
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	17, 18
<i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>SIDA of Hawaii, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 512 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>St. Joseph News Press</i> , 345 NLRB 474 (2005)	39
<i>William Beaumont Hospital</i> , 363 NLRB No. 162, slip op. at 7-17 (2016)	47
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	40

Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. 104-191.....9, 11, 16, 28, 36, 37, 46
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(3)17
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 5, 40, 47
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 160(j)1, 41

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Service, Employment Tax Guidelines: Classifying Certain Van Operators in the
Moving Industry28
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220 (1957)17, 18, 38
